\$10,632 in operation and maintenance (O&M) costs.

Changes in the Estimates: There is no change in the calculation methodology for labor hours in this ICR compared to the previous ICR. This is due to two considerations: (1) The regulations have not changed over the past three years and are not anticipated to change over the next three years; and (2) the growth rate for the respondents is very low, negative or non-existent. However, due to a mathematical correction, there is a decrease of eight hours in respondent labor hours.

This ICR has been updated with the most recent available labor rates for each of the three labor categories. There is an increase in both respondent and Agency costs resulting from labor rate increases from 2003 to 2009. This ICR uses 2009 labor rates because burden and cost calculations in Tables 1 and 2 of this ICR were expanded to include managerial and clerical labor rates, and the previous ICR only provided a technical labor rate. The cost figure has also been updated to the nearest dollar, whereas the previous ICR rounded the figure to the nearest thousand dollar.

Dated: April 20, 2010.

#### John Moses,

Director, Collection Strategies Division. [FR Doc. 2010–9461 Filed 4–22–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–P

# ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-9141-4]

## Proposed CERCLA Administrative Cost Recovery Settlement Agreement; AVX Corporation

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

**ACTION:** Notice of proposed settlement agreement; request for public comment.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with section 122(i) the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9622(i), notice is hereby given of a proposed administrative settlement for recovery of

projected future response oversight costs and performance of work concerning the Aerovox Site located at 740 Belleville Avenue in New Bedford, Bristol County, Massachusetts with AVX Corporation. The settlement provides for the performance of a portion of a non-time critical removal action, pre-payment of future response oversight costs, payment for long-term care of the Site and implementation of deed restrictions at the Site. The settlement also compromises the claim for past costs. In addition, the settlement includes a covenant not to sue the settling party pursuant to section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9607(a) conditioned upon the satisfactory performance of its obligations under this settlement agreement. For thirty (30) days following the date of publication of this notice, the Agency will receive written comments relating to the settlement agreement. The Agency will consider all comments received and may modify or withdraw its consent to the settlement if comments received disclose facts or considerations which indicate that the settlement is inappropriate, improper, or inadequate. The Agency's response to any comments received will be available for public inspection at 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Boston, MA 02109.

**DATES:** Comments must be submitted on or before May 24, 2010.

ADDRESSES: The proposed settlement and an electronic copy of the attachments is available for public inspection at EPA New England OSRR Records and Information Center, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Mailcode LIB01-2, Boston, MA 02109-3912, by appointment, (617) 918-1440. Comments should be addressed to the Regional Hearing Clerk, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region I, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Mailcode ORA18-1, Boston, MA 02109-3912 and should refer to: In re: Aerovox, U.S. EPA Region 1 Docket No. CERCLA-01-2010-0017.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** A copy of the proposed settlement agreement can also be obtained from Ann Gardner, U.S. Environmental

Protection Agency, Region I, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Mailcode OES04–4, Boston, MA 02109–3912. Additional information on the Aerovox site and the Administrative Record for this site can be found at http:// www.epa.gov/ne/superfund/sites/ aerovox/.

Dated: April 15, 2010.

# James T. Owens, III,

Director, Office of Site Remediation and Restoration, U.S. EPA, Region I. [FR Doc. 2010–9459 Filed 4–22–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–P

# FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Update to Notice of Financial Institutions for Which the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Has Been Appointed Either Receiver, Liquidator, or Manager

**AGENCY:** Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

**ACTION:** Update listing of financial institutions in liquidation.

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (Corporation) has been appointed the sole receiver for the following financial institutions effective as of the Date Closed as indicated in the listing. This list (as updated from time to time in the Federal Register) may be relied upon as "of record" notice that the Corporation has been appointed receiver for purposes of the statement of policy published in the July 2, 1992 issue of the Federal Register (57 FR 29491). For further information concerning the identification of any institutions which have been placed in liquidation, please visit the Corporation Web site at *http://* www.fdic.gov/bank/individual/failed/ banklist.html or contact the Manager of Receivership Oversight in the appropriate service center.

Dated: April 19, 2010.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Valerie J. Best,

Assistant Executive Secretary.

## INSTITUTIONS IN LIQUIDATION

[In alphabetical order]

FDIC Ref. No.	Bank name	City	State	Date closed
	AmericanFirst Bank			4/16/2010
	Butler Bank			4/16/2010
	City Bank First Federal Bank of North Florida			4/16/2010 4/16/2010
	Innovative Bank			4/16/2010
	Lakeside Community Bank		-	4/16/2010